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February 20, 1991

Ns. Cyndi Thackaberry, Manager
Legal and Regulatory Affairs
Tel Network

2 Mid-America Plaza, Suite 500
Oakbrook Terrace, IL 60181

Dear Ms. Thackaberry:

Attached are copies of four customer complaints filed with
your office in August, September, November and December, 1990.
Numerous follow up contacts have been made by Commission staff in
an effort to get Telesphere's response to these complaints. Follow
ups include telephone calls, letters, and certified letters to you.

Florida Public Service Commission rules require that companies
respond to PSC staff inquiries within 15 days.

If we do not receive Telesphere's written response to each
complaint by March 1, 1991, I will recommend that the commission
initiate formal proceedings for Telesphere Network to show cause
why it should not be fined for violation of PSC Rule 25-411(1).

Sincerely,

George B. Hanna, Director
pivision of Consumer Affairs

GBH:kt

Enclosed Files: K & F Sandwich Shop
Grab N Shop
G. Maxon

Robert Smi‘n




TELESPHERE

COMMUNICATIONS INC

February 21, 1991 [B BB

Secretary

FLORIDA Public Service Commission FEB 25 199 B
101 East Gaines Street

TalThassee, FL 32399
3 CONoUMER:L:rmRs |

Dear Sir/Madam:

This letter serves as notice that Telesphere’s corporate contact for all end user
complaints routed through regulatory agencies has changed. All complaints
concerning the services (either 0+, 1+ or 900) of Telesphere, Telesphere Limited,
Inc. or Telesphere Network, Inc. should be forwarded to:

Gina LaCroix

Regulatory Affairs Specialist
6100 Executive Blvd., 4th Floor
Rockville, MD 20852

Due to recent corporate restructuring, the processing of some of these complaints
has been delayed. We apologize for this delay and will attempt to reconcile all
existing complaints in a timely manner.

This cllﬁlge is effective immediately. If you require further information, please
feel free to contact Ms. LaCroix at (301) 230-4643.

Sincerely,

MNorall

George Vinall
Asst. Vice President
Regulatory Affairs

/9lc

6100 EXFC1T T sOULEVARD, ROCKVILLE, MARYLAND 20852 = (301) 4680307




FLOR'DA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION — Prorty —

101 EAST GAINES STREET Date Feb, 25, 1991 Eé:::m
ALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 22396-0887 | by
! Ref. No. Qvernight Mail._ O For Your information
DIVISION OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS A
(904) 488-7238 =
T0 TOLL FREE (B00) 342-35852

subject  Late Complaint Responses:

Gina LaCroix, Regulatory Affairs Specialist K & F Sandwich Shop

Telesphere Network Inc. Grab N Shop
-6100 Executive Blvd., 4th Floor 6. Maxon
Rockville, MD 20852 Robert Smith
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= _Per Mr.George Vinall's correspondence received February 25, please review the = .
____attached letter mailed to Cyndi Thackaberry and the compiaint files for which

. responses have not been received. Answers are requested by March 1 to aveid
—_recommendation of show csase proceedings.
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Ms. Berry called and said that there are 9 payphones located at her
sandwich shop at 9049 Jetty Road. She said that 4 of the phone's
long distance carriers had been switched from AT&T to Telesphere
Network without her knowledge or authorization. She has been billed
$26.60 for the unauthorized carrier change on her Southern Bell bill.
She has been in touch with Southern Bell to have the phones switched
back to AT&T. She believes the 4 phones are: 407-799-9801, 9802,

9803, and 783-9946.

Credit of $26.60 is requested to be applied to the customer's
Southern Bell lccou-nt. Please explain why the change was made to

‘the four phones. Written report due 9/4.

Calls placed to company requesting report on 9/20, 10/4, 10/23 with
no response. Certified letter sent on 10/24. 10/31 report received.
Not sufficient. Faxed co. letter on 11/2 requesting response by 11/12.

CONSUMER REQUEST

FLORIDA
PUBLIC
SERVICE
COMMISSION

101 EAST GAINES STREET
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399

PLEASE RETURN THIS FORM WITH
REPORT OF ACTION TO:

Nancy Pruitt

09,/04/90

K & F SANDWICH SHOP TELESFHERE NETWORK 3872p
Mama " . Company Request No. 2367
PATRICIA BERRY CYNDI THACKABERRY NEP 2:20 08/16/¢
Y Ann. 8y Tima nﬂ /16/
P.0. BOY 217 Conwmers  (407)-783-8183 co. fax 08/17/¢
L o Te Tuna Date
Can Ba - - "
Ciewzio CAPE CANAVERAL 32920 St BRE . (407)-783-6836 e 1s-13
Account Wumbar
X
Hes consumer contscied company ' Yeg Neo Whao Justibication
1. Natwre of Regusat 2. Ragon ol Action
Closed By Cate
Raply reconed
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Page Two

11/12 no response from company. 11/30 spoke with Ms, Thackaberry and requested
response and credit as requested in letter of 11/2.

1/18/91 certified letter sent., Reponse requested by 2/1/91.




January 18, 1991

Ms. Cyndi Thackaberry
Thlath-rt Network, Inc.

Two Mid-America Place, Suite 500
Oakbrook Terrace, IL 60181

Dear Ms. Thackaberry:
RE: K&F Sandwich Shop # 23872P

- On August 17, 1990 you were faxed the above referenced
complaint. The due date of your response was September 4. No
response was received by that date. Calls were placed to you on

20, October 4 and October 23 with no response. A
certified letter was sent on October 24 and a report was received
on October 31.

In your response you stated that the pay telephones' long
distance service was switched to Telesphere Network, Inc. due to a
contract for service between the Pier Side Bar and Nationwide
Telecom. On November 2 you were faxed a letter stating that "there
is no such business as the Pier Side Bar". Again, we requested
credit to the customer's Southern Bell account in the amount of
$26.60. A response was requested by November 12. No response was
received. On November 30 I called you to discuss the complaint and
requested the credit and a reply.

As of this date no response has been received. This is
totally unacceptable and a violation of Commission rules.




k
E

Ms. Cyndi Thackaberry
Page two
January 18, 1991

If a response is not received by February 1, I will recommend

- that the Commission take formal action against your company for

repeated violations of Commission rules regarding responses to the
PSC. Please give this matter your immediate attention.

Sincerely,

Nancy Pruitt
Consumer Affairs Analyst
Division of Consumer Affairs

NP:sah
cc: certified







05 ¥ State of Florida

DIVISION OF° CONSUMER AFFAIRS
GEORGE B. HANNA, DIRECTOR
TOLL FREE 1-800-342-3552

(904) 488-7238

Commissioners:
MICHAEL McK. WILSON, CHAIRMAN
THOMAS M. BEARD
BETTY EASLEY
- GERALD L. (JERRY) GUNTER
JOHN T. HERNDON

Public Serbice Commission

November 2, 1990

Ms. Cyndi Thackaberry

Teles e Network, Inc. (AOS)
Two Mid-America Plaza, Suite 500
Oakbrook Terrace, IL 60181

Dear Ms. Thackaberry:
RE: K&F Sandwich Shop # 23872P

I have received your response to the consumer complaint
referenced above. In your reply you stated that the request to
switch the 1long distance carrier service was received from
Nationwide Telecom on behalf of the Pier Side Bar.

Please be advised that there is no such business as the Pier
Side Bar. The payphones in question are billed to Mrs. Berry at
the sandwich shop.

You also stated in your response of October 31, that
wrelesphere is providing the long distance service to the payphones
at the Pier Side Bar location.”" On November 1, I contacted Mrs.

and was informed that Southern Bell had switched her
telephones back to AT&T, her carrier of choice.

As per the request of August 16, please credit customer's
Southern Bell account $26.60 for the carrier change charges for the
unauthorized switching.

Please respond by November 12.

Sincerely, Z
?/m’l
ancy Pruitt

Consumer Affairs Analyst
Division of Consumer Affairs

NP:sah

FLETCHER BUILDING . 101 EAST GAINES STREET *  TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-0865
An Affirmative Action/Equal Opportunity Employer
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DIVISION OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
GEORGE E. HANNA, DIRECTOR
TOLL FREE 1-800-342-3552

(904) 488-7238

Cgmmissioners:

MICHAEL McK. WILSON, CHAIRMAN
THOMAS M. BEARD

BETTY EASLEY

GERALD L. (JERRY) GUNTER

JOHN T. HERNDON

Public Serbice Commissgion

October 24, 1990

Ms. Cyndi Thackaberry
Telesphere Network, Inc.

Two Mid-America Plaza, Suite 500
Oakbrook Terrace, IL 60181

Dear Ms. Thackaberry:

Enclosed is a consumer complaint of K&F Sandwich Shop which
was faxed to your office on August 17, 1990. The due date of the
written response was September 4. Calls were placed to your office
on September 20, October 4, and October 23, which were not
returned.

commission rule 25-411 requires that the company respond in
writing within fifteen (15) days.

If your report is not received by November 7 this matter will
be referred to the Commission for appropriate action.

Sincerely,

Nancy Pruitt
Consumer Affairs Analyst
Division of Consumer Affairs

NP:sah
Enclosure

4 A FLETCHER BUILDING . “J1 EAST GAINES STREET . TALLAHASSEE, FL 32398-0865
An Affirmative Action/Equal Opportunity Employer




PRGE . B2

TELESPHERE

COMMUNICATIONSE INC

Jotober 31, 1990

Ms. Nancy Pruitt

Florida Public Service Commission
101 E. Gaines Street

Tallahassee, FL 32399

Re: K & F %andwich Shop;
ADT~- -818 23B72P

Dear Ms. Pruitt:

I have received a copy of Ms. Patricia Berry's complaint to the
Florida Public Service Commission, dated August 16, 1990 regarding
payphones located on her company's property.

According to the complaint, 4 payphones at the K & F Sandwich Shop
were switched from AT&T to Telesphere without Ms. Berxry's
suthorization. From Telesphere's records, 7 of the telephones
located at the Pier Side Bar, 9040 N. Jetty Drive, Cape Canaveral,
FL 232920 were signed over to Telesphere by Nationwide Telecom, on
May 10, 1990. The installation of service was completed on June
12, 1990. The name of the sales agent for this transaction was J.

Sengelaub.

Teleasphere is providing the long distance service to the payphones
at the Pier Side Bar location, however, the contract for service
was between Pier Side Bar and Nationwide Telecom, whose address is
3 Bridgewater Drive; Marlton, NJ 08053.

If you require further information on this account, please let us

Sincerely,

ckaber
al & gulatory Affairs

ccr Jack Pace

TWO MID AMERICA PLAZA. SUITE 500, OAKBROGK TERRACE. IL 60181 « (708) 95347700 « FAX (708) 054-7684
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™  GRAB-N-SHOP

Namae
ROGERT YAGODA CALLED

Address

2468 BELLAIR ROAD

CLEARWAIER 34624 PIN

City/Zip County

Account Numbar

Company

Artn,

Telephona

X

Has consumaer contacied compeny ¥ Y Neo Whe

—=
1. Naturs of Raguant 2. Rapon of Acuon

Customer’s long distance service was switched from AT&T to Telesphere

1
\ L " -
TELESPHERE NETWORK 27551P
Request No. -
CYNDI THACKABERRY MCD 8:33 AM  09/24/
By, Time Oate
Consumer's (313) -531-9728 co mail 'BngB/
To Tume Date
cnge  (813)-530-0877 15-16
Complaint Type
Justificstion
Closed By Osts ! / [
Raply d
T L S T G L i e PSS L D

without authorization on his payphone outside the store. He never

authorized such a change and wants an explanation from the company as

to why this occured. He wants all inappropriate charges (such as

switching fees) removed.

Please contact customer and respond by date below.

o By LW * LA
3 N

CONSUMER REQUEST

FLORIDA

PUBLIC

SERVICE

COMMISSION

101 EAST GAINES STREET il

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399

REPORT OF ACTION T0:

_ Mike Dymek o

10/10/19%0 -

=
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TELESPHERE

COMMUNICATIONS INC

ECEIY i

o ¢ ]
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December 5, 1990 Ol - ?
p? ' L_EONSUYLR AFFAIRS |

,/%gllahagnee, Florida 32399

Re: Request Np. 27551P )
Grab-n-Sh Yagoda

Telephone No: 813-530-0877

Dear Ms. Brown:

Telesphere has received a copy of the above referenced complaint.
However, due to the acquisition of National Telephone Services,
Inc. this past quarter, the legal department has regrettably been
unable to respond to this complaint in timely fashion.

We anticipate filing our response to this complaint within the next
two weeks. If there is cause for this particular response to be
expedited, please let me know.

tory Affairs

cc: Jack Pace

TWO MID AMERICA PLAZA_SUITE 216, OA' 8ROOK TERRACE. IL 60181 » (708) 954-7700 = FAX (708) 954-7686
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Company___ | ELESPHERE NETWORK i 32316P

adéress _P.0. BOX 5102 wun CYNDI THACKABERRY o KOB . 3:47 PM  11/06/¢
- ‘ %:nluum'l T co - fax e 11/0?/5
cuvzie _CLEARWATER 34618 coumy  PIN ol (813)-726-0775 Comptamt Trpe 15713
A 1 Number
Has consumer contecied company 7 Yeg . Who Justibgpbon
V. Nanwre of Roguest 2. Rapon of Acuon

Closed By__ Data /

Reply ¢ d

Mr. Maxon has 6 payphones located at Klosterman Plaza & Neighborhood
Shopping Center - of the #'s are 813-937-9078 & 937-9689 (he will call
& provide the other #’s later). He had ATT on all 6 phones but the
phones were recently changed to Telesphere w/o his knowledge or
authorization. When he called to complain he was given name of person
in charge of this as William Ore, 317-575-9556 - he doesn’t know if he
caused the change or what. He wants to know how this change happened.
Please explain & provide a copy of the signed authorization form

Telesphere use to have the LEC change these phones.

Interim report rec’d 12-10-90, nothing further. Re-sent 2-6-91.

CONSUMER REQUEST

FLORIDA
PUBLIC
SERVICE
COMMISSION

101 EAST GAINES STREEY
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399

PLEASE RETURN THIS FORM WITH
REPORT OF ACTION TO:

Kathryn Dyal Brown

11/26/90




February 6, 1991

Ms. Cyndi Thackaberry
TELESPHERE NETWORK, INC.

Two Mid-America Plaza, Suite 500
Oakbrook Terrace, IL 60181

Dear Ms. Thackaberry:
RE: Gene Maxon, 32316P

No response has been received on the above referenced
complaint. Florida Public Service Commission rules require that
regulated utilities respond in writing to commission staff
inguiries within fifteen (15) days. Failure to do so may result in
further action by the commission.

Therefore, I would appreciate receiving your written response
no later than February 21, 1991. If you have any qguestions please
give me a call at 904/488-7238. Thank you for your prompt
attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

Kathryn Dyal Brown
Consumer Affairs Analyst
Division of Consumer Affairs

KDB:sah
Enclosure
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December 5, 1990 CONSUMER AFFAIRS |

Ms. Kathryn Dyal Brown

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
101 East Gaines Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399

Re: Request No. 32316P
Gene Maxon
Telephone No: 813-726-0775

Dear Ms. Brown:

Telesphere has received a copy of the above referenced complaint.
However, due to the acquisition of National Telephone Services,
Inc. this past quarter, the legal department has regrettably been
unable to respond to this complaint in timely fashion.

We anticipate filing our response to this complaint within the next
two weeks. If there is cause for this particular response to be
expedited, please let me know.

Sincerely,

M. Tha rry
Manager, Legal & Regulatgry Affairs

cec: Jack Pace

TWO MID AMERICA PLAZA, SUITE 216, OAKBROOK TERRACE, IL 60181 » (708) 954-7700 » FAX (708) 954-7686




neme SMITH, ROBERT L. TELESPHERE NETWORK 36256P

Company Requast No.

addrnss 1824 WALES DRIVE aun CYNDI THACKABERRY o MM 9:04 M 12/18/
Consumaer’s - -

5 S (904)-386-7818 i co < o fax . 12/19/

cowzio TALLAHASSEE 32303 ..., LEON Cinte  (904)-644-6403 constumtrps 10708

Account Mumper 100009153

Hea consumasr conteciad company ? ey X Ne Wha : Justifcstion

1. Matwe of Roquas! 2. Repon ol Acuon ’ . / /

: Cloand By, Deta

Received a bill showing 900 numbers made in amount of $113.70. One of R 4

B s e e T A LTS e =
the calls were overlapping. Called company & was told that these calls CONSUMER HEQUEST
were long distance conference calls. These calls were not made & he

does not want to pay.

FLORIDA
Called company for report 1-15-91.
PUBLIC
SERVICE
Called company for report 1-31-91.
COMMISSION
101 EAST GAINES
I called & reached ans\uring machine, saying Legal Dept., Iuva name Tmﬂm
& will get back. I left message for Cyndi Thackaberry to call me con- : PLEASE RETURN THIS FORM WITH
REPORT OF ACTION TO:

cerning report for Robert L. Smith., 2-20-91 1:40 p.m.

Betty Zitko, secretary, Telesphere, called & said Ms. Thackaberry is
out of the office unti] 2-28-91 & she will call then. I asked if any- . 01/03/91
one else could help & she said no. 2-20-91

Stella Maloy




SWAFFORD &/
17

CLARK

FLORIDA PUBLIC BERVICE COMMISESION
Fletcher Building

101 East Gaines Btreet
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

MEMORANDUNM
March 19, 1991
: DIRECTOR, DIVIBION OF RECORDS AND REPORTING

TO
FROM : DIVISION OF LEGAL SERVICES [ADAMS] 4 H

DIVISION OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS [BR 4
RE

3 DOCKET NO. 910292-TI, INITIATION OF SHOW CAUBE
PROCEEDINGS AGAINST TELESPHERE NETWORK INC. FOR
VIOLATION OF FPSBC RULES 25-4.111(1) AND 25-4.043
REGARDING RESPONSES TO CONBUMER COMPLAINTS

JENDA: APRIL 2, 1991
PANEL : FULL COMMISSION

CRITICAL DATES: MNONE

CASE BACKGROUND
In 1990 consumers filed nineteen (19) complaints with the
Division of Consumer Affairs against Telesphere Network Inc. As

each complaint was filed, staff faxed or mailed the written

laint to Telesphere and requested a written response within
fifteen (15) days in accordance with Rules 25-111(1) and 25-
4.043, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.) and the Division of
Consumer Affairs procedures.

In four of the 19 cases, the company did not respond at all
to repeated staff requests for information. Three of these four
cases were closed after obtaining information from the local
exchange company or the customer. The other case remains
unresolved, with no answer received from Telesphere Network
despite numerous letters, calls and certified letters requesting
information.

0f the remaining fifteen (15) cases, eleven (11) responses
received by staff arrived late (past the due date specified on
the complaint form for reply.' These responses were received
only after many attempts by staff to obtain replies to aid in the
resolution of the complains. Total attempts by staff to obtain
responses to complaints from Telesphere included 13 phone calls,
ten faxed messageas, four letters via regular mail, and five
certified letters. 1In spite of staff's efforts, Telesphere

DOCUMENT RUMBER-CALE
02814 MAR 21 B3
| eneAlMBAARAS /DEDADTINA




S ¢ 4

Docket No. 910292-TI
March 19, 1991

provided either late or no response on 79% of the complaints.

This problem has continued into 1991 as four complaints have
been filed and no responses have been received, despite follow-up
requests by staff.

A list of all complaints and response times is attached.
(Attachment 1).

Staff has exhausted its efforts to achieve Telesphere's
compliance with Rules 25-4.111(1) and 25-4.043, F.A.C., which
apply to Interexchange Telasphone Companies (IXCs) by
incorporation in Rules 25-24.490 and 25-24.480 respectively.
Staff now brings the following recommendation before the
Commission for its consideration.




Docket No. 910292-TI
March 19, 1991

DISCUSSION OF ISBUES

Should Telesphere Network Inc. show cause why it should
not be fined for violation of rules that require response to
customer complaints and commission staff inquiries?

RECOMMENDATION: Yes, Telesphere Network Inc. should show cause
why it should not be fined $3,800 for not responding to requests
for information from staff in a timely manner as required by
commission rules.

STAFF ANALYBIB: Rule 25-4.043, F.A.C., Response to Commission
Staff Inquiries states that:

The necessary replies to inguiries propounded
by the Commission's staff concerning service
or other complaints received by the
Commission shall be furnished in writing
within fifteen (15) days from the date of the
Commission inquiry.

Telesphere has repeatedly violated the above rule.

Despite numerous regquests by staff for the information
needed in order to resolve and respond to customer complaints,
Telesphere provided responses in a timely manner only four times
in 1990. On the other fifteen (15) occasions, either no
responses were received or responses were received past the 15
days specified in FPSC rules and in most cases only after many
written and verbal requests. In four cases, no responses were
ever provided by Telesphere.

Rule 25-4.111, F.A.C., Customer Complaints and Service
Reguests states:

(1) Each telephone utility shall make a full
and prompt investigation of all complaints
and service requests made by its customers,
either directly to it or through the
Commission and respond to the initiating
party within fifteen (15) days. The term
"complaint" as used in this rule shall be
construed to mean any oral or written report
from a subscriber or user of telephone
service relating to facilities, errors in
billing or the quality of service rendered.




Docket No. 910292-TI
March 19, 1991

It should be noted that most customers file complaints with
the Division of Consumer Affairs only after first attempting to
resolve the complaints by contacting the utility themselves. 1In
fact, of the division's procedures include screening
complaints from customers and referring the customers directly to
the utility if they have not already contacted it. Therefore it
does not appear that Telesphere's failure to respond to
commission staff is due to the company's having already resolved
the customer's concerns as staff determined that the customers
who filed complaints were justified in contacting the commission
for assistance in over half of the cases closed.

In addition, nine of the complaints filed against Telesphere
concerned charges of slamming. In one such case it took
Telesphere seven months to provide a response to the commission.
A complaint alleging an improper carrier change was filed on
August 17, 1990 and the response received March 4, 1991
acknowledged that Telesphere "has experienced several cases of
unauthorized switchover of phones - both institutional and pay
telephones - by our independent sales agents." Telesphere also
wrote that it will "actively seek out offending sales agents and
is demanding the termination of any representative who engages in
deceptive sales practices." It is puzzling that although
Telesphere professes concern for this situation and even admits
that it is aware of "several cases", it took the company 7 months
to reply to the commission.

Telesphere Network Inc. has repeatedly violated FPSC rules
by not responding in a timely manner to the reasonable requests
made by staff for information to aid in the investigation of
customer complaints. In addition, the lack of response by
Telesphere caused extra expense to the commission and the
taxpayers of Florida as it was necessary for staff to spend an
inordinate amount of time calling the company, writing letters
and sending certified mail requests in an effort to get the
requested information.

Furthermore, staff spent time following up with customers
who recontacted the commission to find out why their previous

laints remained unresolved. A disproportionate amount of
time has been spent by staff in trying to get the required
written responses from Telesphere as compared to the time spent
processing complaints filed against other utilities. Based on
past experience staff has reason to believe that this will
continue unless fines are imposed for these repeated rules
violations. We believe that vithout the commission's strong
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statement that noncompliance with its rules will not be
tolerated, staff will continue to have difficulty getting the
information necessary to aid consumers in a timely manner.

Telesphere has not offered staff any valid reason for its
continued lack of attention to requests for information. Not
receiving the requested information from a utility hampers
staff's ability to respond to customers seeking assistance from
the commission and undermines the commission's effectiveness in
handling customer complaints.

Therefore, staff believes the Commission should have
Telesphere Network Inc. show cause why it should not be fined
$3,800 or $200 for each case where a response was filed past the
due-date and in each case where no response was filed at all.

IB8BUE 2: Should this docket be closed?

RECOMMENDATION: No, this docket should remain open pending
resolution of the show cause proceeding.

BTAPF ANALYSI8: This docket should remain open pending the
company's response and resolution of the show cause proceeding.
However, if the company fails to file a response, its certificate
should be cancelled and this docket closed.




ATTACHMENT 1

Telesphere Network Complaints

Date to Co. | Report Due | Report Rcvd | Follow-ups
1/5/90 1/22/90 timely S
2/23/90 3/12/90 4/26/90 s
2/26/90 3/13/90 6/11/90 three
3/6/90 3/21/90 timely =
5/9/90 5/24/90 7/18/90 two
5/14/90 5/29/90 6/11/90 two
5/24/90 6/8/90 none -
6/6/90 6/21/90 7/16/90 one
6/19/90 7/5/90 9/17/90 one
6/22/90 8/1/90 ext | timely one
7/13/90 7/30/90 none -
7/17/90 8/1/90 none two
Christian 7/26/90 8/10/90 10/30/90 two
cairnie, K. [8/17/90 9/14/90 10/29/90 one
K &F 8/17/90 9/4/90 3/5/91 seven
Hauth, L. 8/27/90 9/11/S0 timely —
Grab-n-Shop | 9/25/50 10/10/90 3/5/91 one
Maxon, G. 11/7/90 11/26/90 3/4/91 one
smith, R. 12/19/90 1/3/91 none four
*
Meloy, P. 2/1/91 2/15/91 none one
Ora at Mel. 2/5/91 2/20/91 none one
2/26/91 3/13/91 none
3/1/91 _21¢8 91 none

#In addition, two letters wrre sent, one in October and one in
February, 1991, listing all open cases and requesting responses.
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